

No. 19-1023

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNIE MORGAN, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

VINCENT D. WHITE, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS,
AND UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Office of the Indiana	CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General	Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor	THOMAS M. FISHER*
302 W. Washington St.	Solicitor General
Indianapolis, IN 46204	KIAN J. HUDSON
(317) 232-6255	Deputy Solicitor General
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	JULIA C. PAYNE
	COURTNEY L. ABSHIRE
<i>*Counsel of Record</i>	Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 1

I. The Cause-and-Prejudice Exception to the
Procedural Default Bar Is Equitable, Not
Constitutional, and Should Remain Narrow . 4

 A. The procedural-default rule advances
 federalism, comity, and finality and
 preserves state court authority to
 consider constitutional claims 4

 B. Given the important state interests
 justifying the procedural default rule,
 the Court has excused compliance only
 where a petitioner can show both cause
 and actual prejudice..... 7

II. Supreme Court Review Is Warranted Because
Some Lower Courts Now Ignore the Actual
Prejudice Rule and Unjustifiably Permit
Litigation of Defaulted Claims 9

CONCLUSION 15

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Clabourne v. Ryan</i> , 745 F.3d 362 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	6
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	4, 6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000).....	6
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	1, 2
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976).....	8
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	2

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	2
<i>Moleterno v. Nelson</i> , 114 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Raleigh v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 827 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , 937 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Rodney v. Filson</i> , 916 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Shotwell Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 341 (1963).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018).....	11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	3, 10, 11

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	9
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Wessinger v. Vannoy</i> , 864 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	1, 5
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	5
<i>Workman v. Superintendent Albion SCI</i> , 915 F.3d 928 (3d Cir. 2019)	12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2)–(3)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald P. Lay, <i>The Writ of Habeas Corpus: A Complex Procedure for a Simple Process</i> , 77 Minn. L. Rev. 1015, 1036 (May 1993)	7
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure
12(B)(2).....7, 8

Joseph M. Ditkoff, *The Ever More
Complicated “Actual Innocence”
Gateway to Habeas Review: Schlup v.
Delo, 115 S. Ct. 851 (1995)*, 18 Harv.
J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 889 (1995).....5

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)1
